

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

ROSEMARY PAEZ and REY PAEZ,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Ct. App. No. 32,105

BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWAY,  
MIKE A. ORTEGA, HECTOR L. DURAN, COUNTY  
OF SOCORRO, by and through its COMMISSIONERS,  
ROSALIND TRIPP, JAY SANTILLANES, LAUREL  
ARMIJO, CHARLES GALLEGOS and STANLEY  
HERREA,

Defendants/Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED  
APR 22 2013  
Wendy E. Jones

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE COUNTY OF SOCORRO**

Civil Appeal from the Seventh Judicial District, County of Socorro  
The Honorable Kevin R. Sweazea, District Court Judge  
No. D-0725-CV-2009-00083

---

TIBO J. CHAVEZ, JR.  
Tibo J. Chavez, Jr.  
P.O. Box 569  
Belen, New Mexico 87042  
(505) 864-4428 - Telephone  
(505) 864-4476 - Telefax

BRANCH LAW FIRM  
Turner W. Branch  
2025 Rio Grande Blvd. NW  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87104  
(505) 243-3500 - Telephone  
(505) 243-3534 - Telefax

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
A. <u>The County Does Not Dispute Its Negligence, and Appellants Presented Sufficient Evidence to the District Court Regarding the County’s Comparative Fault</u> .....	2
B. <u>Even Assuming, for the Sake of Argument, That Ms. Paez Negligently Crossed Paizalas Road on the Day of the Collision, the County’s Failure to Adequately Maintain the Roadway Approaches Was Also a Foreseeable and Proximate Cause of Appellants’ Injuries</u> .....	9
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>New Mexico Cases</u></b>	
<i>Andrews v. Saylor</i> , 2003-NMCA-132, 134 N.M. 545, 80 P.3d 482 .....	11, 12
<i>Bouldin v. Sategna</i> , 71 N.M. 329, 278 P.2d 370 (1973) .....	9, 11
<i>Calkins v. Cox Estates</i> , 110 N.M. 59, 792 P.3d 36 (1990) .....	10, 11
<i>Chavira v. Carnahan</i> , 77 N.M. 467, 423 P.2d 988 (1967) .....	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Valdez</i> , 77 N.M. 769, 427 P.2d 655 (1967) .....	9
<i>Galvan v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 85 N.M. 42, 508 P.2d 1139 (Ct. App. 1973) .....	9
<i>Kelly v. Montoya</i> , 81 N.M. 591, 470 P.2d 563 (Ct. App. 1970) .....	9
<i>Lerma v. State Highway Dep't of New Mexico</i> , 117 N.M. 782, 877 P.2d 1085 (1994) .....	12
<i>Ortega v. Texas-New Mexico Rwy. Co.</i> , 70 N.M. 58, 370 P.2d 201 (1972) .....	9
<i>Rix v. Town of Alamogordo</i> , 42 N.M. 325, 77 P.2d 765 (1938) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. Anderman</i> , 59 N.M. 400, 285 P.2d 507 (1955) .....	9

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Torres v. El Paso Elec. Co.</i> , 1999-NMSC-29, 127 N.M. 729, 987 P.2d 386 .....	12

**Federal Cases**

<i>Badger v. Louisville &amp; Nashville Railroad Co.</i> , 414 F.2d 880 (5th Cir.1969) .....	13
---	----

<i>Hales v. Illinois Central Ry. Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	12, 13
--	--------

**Out of State Cases**

<i>Lingsch v. Norfolk &amp; Western Railway</i> , 1995 Ohio App. LEXIS 3321 .....	13, 14, 15
--	---------------

**New Mexico Statutes**

13-305, <i>NMRA</i> .....	12
---------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442B cmt. b</i> (1965) .....	12
